

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 19**

**DEER CREEK ELECTRIC, INC. and BLACK
HILLS ELECTRIC, INC., alter egos**

Respondents.

and

**INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
ELECTRICAL WORKERS, LOCAL 76,
AFL-CIO, CLC**

Charging Party.

Case 19-CA-097260

**RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO COUNSEL FOR
GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS EXCEPTIONS
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Dated July 3, 2014

William T. Grimm
Davis Grimm Payne & Marra
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4040
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 447-0182
wtgrimm@davisgrimmpayne.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>	ii
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	v
I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
II. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	3
A. The ALJ correctly concluded that Deer Creek Electric and Black Hills Electric lack substantially identical ownership.	3
B. The ALJ correctly found that the sale of assets between Deer Creek Electric and Black Hills Electric was at arm’s length.	6
C. The ALJ correctly found that limited co-guarantees were insufficient to support substantially identical ownership.	7
D. The ALJ correctly found insufficient evidence to show substantially identical management and supervision.	9
E. The ALJ did not err in “not finding common employees.”	12
F. The ALJ correctly found that Deer Creek Electric and Black Hills Electric lacked substantially identical customers.	13
G. The ALJ correctly concluded that Deer Creek Electric and Black Hills Electric lacked substantially identical equipment.	15
H. The ALJ did not err in “not finding common services.”	16
I. The ALJ correctly found that the creation of Black Hills was not an attempt to evade Deer Creek’s responsibilities under the NLRA.	17
J. The ALJ correctly found that Deer Creek Electric and Black Hills Electric are not alter egos and correctly dismissed the complaint.	18
III. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	20
<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Adanac Cole</i> , 293 NLRB 290 (1989)	4, 8
<i>Blue & White Cabs</i> , 291 NLRB 1047 (1988)	11, 12, 13, 15, 18
<i>Cadillac Asphalt Paving</i> , 349 NLRB 6 (2007)	1, 10, 11, 13, 16
<i>Colonial Metal Spinning</i> , 310 NLRB 21 (1993)	16
<i>Crossroads Electric, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 1502 (2004)	12
<i>Engineering Contractors, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 127, slip op. at 5 (2011)	16
<i>First Class Maintenance</i> , 289 NLRB 484 (1988)	7, 8
<i>Goldin-Feldman</i> , 295 NLRB 359, note 3, (1989)	7
<i>Medeco Security Locks</i> , 322 NLRB 664 (1996)	2
<i>Paragon Paint & Varnish</i> , 317 NLRB 747 (1995)	2
<i>Pinter Bros</i> , 263 NLRB 723 (1982)	7, 14, 15
<i>Redway Carriers</i> , 301 NLRB 1113 (1991)	11
<i>Reigel Electric</i> , 341 NLRB 198 (2004)	7
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950); <i>enfd.</i> 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951)	2, 7, 10, 18
<i>T.E. Elevator</i> , 268 NLRB 1461 (1984)	1, 5, 9, 10, 11, 14
<i>U.S. Reinforcing, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 404 (2007)	1, 4
<u>OTHER</u>	
<i>United States v. Dunkel</i> , 927 F.2d 955 (7th Cir.1991)	14
